continually monitors market conditions with the support of external experts in order to
arrange new instruments or change the terms of existing instruments in order to
minimize exposure to variability in the cash flows or fair value of its financial instruments.

Management has performed sensitivity analysis with respect to the impact of 50 basis
point fluctuations in interest rates on the Group's rate-sensitive financial assets and
liabilities with an impact on earnings: the estimated impact on profit in 2016 of such a
change would be 1.9 million euros (2.5 million euros in 2015). The lower impact in 2016
reflects the trend in average debt and gradual improvement in the rates earned on cash
held in dollars on the back of rate hikes.

EBRO FOODS, S.A. GROUP
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDE D DEC. 31, 2016
(THOUSANDS OF EUROS)

89

The main assumptions used to perform this sensitivity analysis are as follows:

• The analysis only models the impact on financial instruments susceptible to
significant changes in the event of upward or downward movements in interest
rates.

• The only input varied is the rate of interest, with all other variables held constant
in the model.

Fluctuation in interest rates

   2016 2015

Income/(expense)   -0.50% -0.25% 0.25% 0.50% -0.50% -0.25% 0.25% 0.50%

Profit before tax   1,872 936 -936 -1,872 2,463 1,232 -1,232 -2,463

Foreign currency risk

This risk arises from exposure to the impact of movements in exchange rates on assets,
liabilities, net investments in foreign operations and transactions conducted in currencies
other than the euro.

As a result of the Group's investments in the US, the carrying amounts of the Group's
assets and liabilities are significantly exposed to changes in the USD / EUR exchange
rate. The Group attempts to mitigate the impact of its structural exchange rate risk by
securing some of its loans in US dollars so that a very significant portion of its
investments in the US are hedged naturally.